of higher inflation.

The operating cost margin has increased from 26.4% to 26.8% YoY. In the Pepco segment the underlying operating

cost percentage of 24.8% (+1.5pp versus LY) is primarily driven by increased transport costs and reflects expansion

into Western European, some store cost inflation and impact of lapping some one-off benefits in FY22.  In

Poundland Group, underlying operating costs of 28.5% were marginally favourable to the prior year with tight cost

management offsetting inflationary increases.

Underlying EBITDA

Group underlying EBITDA of €377m grew by €30m, +11.0% versus last year on a constant currency basis with strong

revenue growth partially constrained by a weaker YoY gross margin rate and slightly higher operating costs driving

a 1.3pp drag on EBITDA margin (H1 FY23 13.3%, H1 FY22 14.6%).

Whilst we report on an IFRS 16 basis as a Group, we recognise that our business historically disclosed IAS 17 financial

information. The following table provides a summary of the impact of IFRS 16 on EBITDA and PBT:

EUR m

H1 FY23 H1 FY22

Reported
IFRS 16

IFRS 16
Impact

IAS 17
Reported
IFRS 16

IFRS 16
Impact

IAS 17

Underlying EBITDA 377 (166) 211 347 (143) 204

Underlying PBT 134 (10) 124 144 (6) 138

Non-Underlying Items 23 - 23 21 - 21

Reported PBT 111 (10) 101 123 (6) 117

Net Debt 1,530 (1,146) 383 1,442 (1,117) 325

IFRS 16 lease costs in the first half of the period under review have increased from €143m to €166m (+16%) driven

by the continued store roll-out.

11

Profit before tax

Group profit before tax of €111m represents a decline of 9% compared to the same period in 2022.  Higher lease

costs from a larger store estate, higher depreciation from an increase in capital investment and higher interest costs

were key factors in the profit decline.

Tax

The Group is committed to paying the correct levels of tax in all the territories in which we operate, through

corporation tax, sales taxes, payroll taxes, customs duties, property taxes, and any other applicable taxes.  The tax